

No. 24-1899

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Thomas Joseph Powell, Barry D. Romeril, Christopher A. Novinger,
Raymond J. Lucia, Marguerite Cassandra Toroian, Gary Pryor, Joseph
Collins, Rex Scates, Michelle Silverstein, Reason Foundation, Cape
Gazette, New Civil Liberties Alliance

Petitioners,

v.

Securities and Exchange Commission

Respondent,

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION**

MEGAN BARBERO
General Counsel

JEFFREY A. BERGER
Assistant General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor

ARCHITH RAMKUMAR
Appellate Counsel
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
(202) 551-4886 (Ramkumar)
RamkumarA@sec.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. For over fifty years, the Commission has declined to settle cases imposing a sanction unless a defendant also agrees to a no-deny provision.....4

 B. Four petitioners asked the Commission to eliminate the no-deny policy.....8

 C. The Commission denied the petition to amend.....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 13

ARGUMENT 16

I. All the petitioners but one are not properly before this Court. 16

 A. This Court should engage in a petitioner-by-petitioner analysis16

 B. Eight petitioners have not shown they are aggrieved by the Commission’s denial of the rulemaking petition.17

 C. Six petitioners neither reside nor have their principal place of business in a state within the Ninth Circuit.....21

II. Voluntary waivers of First Amendment rights in settlements are constitutional. 23

 A. Under Supreme Court precedent, waivers of constitutional rights in settlements are permissible.23

B.	This Court and other courts of appeals have repeatedly confirmed that settling litigants can waive constitutional rights, including First Amendment rights.....	25
C.	Petitioners’ First Amendment arguments should be rejected.....	33
1.	Prior restraint law is inapposite in the waiver context.	34
2.	Cases addressing viewpoint and content discrimination are likewise inapposite.	37
3.	The no-deny policy does not compel speech.	39
4.	The no-deny policy does not infringe on the public’s right to listen.	40
5.	Petitioners’ unconstitutional conditions argument is meritless. ..	42
6.	Petitioners’ vagueness argument fails.....	46
III.	If the Court were to apply <i>Rumery</i> , the respective no-deny provisions would be enforceable under <i>Leonard</i> and <i>Davies</i>	48
IV.	Petitioners’ statutory arguments are meritless.....	52
	CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 774 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1985)	17
<i>AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 57 F.4th 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	56
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	44
<i>Amerada Petrol. Corp. v. Fed. Power Com.</i> , 338 F.2d 808 (10th Cir. 1964)	22
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Cal. DOT</i> , 713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	24
<i>Berry v. Peterson</i> , 887 F.2d 635 (5th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Biden v. Tex.</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022)	54
<i>Bingham v. Holder</i> , 637 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2011)	43, 44
<i>Blanco GmbH † Co. KG v. Laera</i> , 620 F. App’x 718 (11th Cir. 2015)	46
<i>Bonds v. Tandy</i> , 457 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	24
<i>Cal. v. Tex.</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	20
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	3, 36

<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	52
<i>Compassion Over Killing v. U.S. FDA</i> , 849 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2017)	12, 23
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. Inc., of Ohio v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	23, 24, 27
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	54
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davy v. SEC</i> , 792 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1986)	53
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.</i> , 673 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Dir. v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	17
<i>Duran v. Cal. Dep’t of Forestry & Fire Prot.</i> , No. 23-16155, 2024 WL 3565266 (9th Cir. July 29, 2024)	20
<i>Encino Motorcars, L.L.C. v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	55
<i>Erie Telecomms., Inc. v. City of Erie, Pa.</i> , 853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Erringer v. Thompson</i> , 371 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2004)	56
<i>Fang Lin Ai v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2015)	47
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	24
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1540 (2024)	19

<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 377 U.S. 33 (1964)	22
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	46
<i>Gillette v. Warden Golden Grove Adult Corr. Facility</i> , 109 F.4th 145 (3d Cir. 2024)	56
<i>Gonnella v. U.S. SEC</i> , 954 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2020)	56
<i>Hot Springs Coal Co. v. Miller</i> , 107 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1939)	52
<i>Ill. v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	24
<i>In re George F. Nord Bldg. Corp.</i> , 129 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1942)	33
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	23
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	23
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004)	23
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	42, 44
<i>Lake James Cmty. Volunteer Fire Dep't v. Burke Cnty., N.C.</i> , 149 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 1998)	31, 33, 43
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	56
<i>Lowry v. Barnhart</i> , 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003)	56

<i>Lynch v. City of Albambra</i> , 880 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1989)	39
<i>Malem Med., Ltd. v. Theos Med. Sys.</i> , 761 F. App'x 762 (9th Cir. 2019)	30-31
<i>Miranda v. Ariz.</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	24
<i>Murthy v. Mo.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)	16-17, 20, 21, 40-41
<i>N.Y. Republican State Comm. & Tenn. Republican Party v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	55
<i>Nat'l Abortion Fed'n v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , Nos. 21-15953 & 15955, 2022 WL 3572943 (9th Cir. Aug. 19, 2022)	30
<i>Nat'l Abortion Fed'n, NAF v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 685 F. App'x 623 (9th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	40
<i>Nat'l Family Farm Coal. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. NRC</i> , 457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Ostergren v. Frick</i> , 856 F. App'x 562 (6th Cir. 2021)	35
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)	33, 34, 59, 50
<i>Pa. Family Inst., Inc. v. Black</i> , 489 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2007)	41
<i>Paragould Cablevision, Inc. v. Paragould</i> , 930 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1991)	32-33
<i>PDK Labs Inc. v. U.S. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17

<i>Pee Dee Health Care, P.A. v. Sanford</i> , 509 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	42
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	37
<i>Richards v. NLRB</i> , 702 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	37
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 770 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1985)	55-56
<i>SEC v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts.</i> , 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984)	53
<i>SEC v. Moraes</i> , No. 22-cv-8343 (RA), 2022 WL 15774011 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2022)	43
<i>SEC v. Novinger, (Novinger I)</i> 40 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Novinger, (Novinger II)</i> 96 F.4th 774 (5th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>SEC v. Randolph</i> , 736 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1984)	1, 5
Brief for the Plaintiff-Appellee, <i>SEC v. Romeril</i> , 2020 WL 3960694 (2d Cir. July 10, 2020)	45-46
<i>SEC v. Romeril</i> , 15 F.4th 166 (2d Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	35, 36

<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	35
<i>Tex. v. N.M.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1756 (2024)	5
<i>Thomas v. INS</i> , 35 F.3d 1332 (9th Cir. 1994)	52
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	5, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 660 (9th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>United States v. Geophysical Corp. of Alaska</i> , 732 F.2d 693 (9th Cir. 1984)	44
<i>United States v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975)	5
<i>United States v. Joyce</i> , 357 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>United States v. Lopez-Armenta</i> , 400 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>United States v. Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n</i> , 643 F.2d 644 (9th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>United States v. State of Or.</i> , 913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990)	47
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 385 F. App'x 691 (9th Cir. 2010)	51
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 29 F.4th 580 (9th Cir. 2022)	31
<i>W. Radio Servs. Co., Inc. v. Espy</i> , 79 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1996)	55

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 40, 42

Wright v. SEIU,
48 F.4th 1112 (9th Cir. 2022) 18, 20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 12, 55

5 U.S.C. § 555 9

5 U.S.C. § 706 12

28 U.S.C. § 2112 22-23

28 U.S.C. § 547 53

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a, et seq.

Section 9(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77i 13, 16, 22, 55

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 21, 15 U.S.C. § 78u 11, 54

Section 21(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(a) 4

Section 21(d), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1) 4, 52

Section 23(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78w(a) 5, 53, 54

Section 25(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78y(a) *passim*

Section 25(a), 15 U.S.C. 78y(c) 40

Regulations

Consent Decrees in Judicial or Administrative Proceedings, 37 Fed. Reg. 25,224 (Nov. 29, 1972), codified at 17 C.F.R. 202.5(e) *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 50

Other Authorities

<https://nclalegal.org/personnel/russ-ryan/> 38
